

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-CV-01103-RNC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Robert A. Long, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Kevin F. King (*pro hac vice*)
Thomas Brugato (*pro hac vice*)
Michael M. Maya (*pro hac vice*)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
Tel.: (202) 662-6000
Fax: (202) 662-6291

James T. Shearin [01326]
Marcy Tench Stovall [14238]
PULLMAN & COMLEY, LLC
850 Main Street
P.O. Box 7006
Bridgeport, CT 06601-7006
Juris No. 47892
Tel.: (203) 330-2000
Fax: (203) 576-8888
jtshearin@pullcom.com

Counsel for Plaintiff
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. The Prescription Drug Market and Pharmaceutical Innovation. 4

II. The Inflation Reduction Act’s Drug Price Negotiation Program. 6

III. The Program’s Adverse Effects on BI and Jardiance®. 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Program’s One-Sided Procedures Violate BI’s Due Process Rights..... 11

 A. BI’s Property Interests Are At Stake. 12

 B. The Program Deprives BI of Those Interests With Little to No Process..... 13

 C. The Process Provided by the Program Is Constitutionally Inadequate..... 17

II. The Program Effects a Physical Taking of BI’s Jardiance® Products. 20

III. The Program Compels BI’s Speech in Violation of the First Amendment. 25

 A. The IRA Unlawfully Compels BI’s Speech..... 25

 B. The Manufacturer Agreement’s Disclaimer Exacerbates, Rather than Cures, the First Amendment Violation. 29

IV. The IRA Imposes Excessive Fines in Violation of the Eighth Amendment..... 31

V. The Program Is Not Voluntary. 34

VI. Even if the Program Were Voluntary, It Would Violate the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine..... 39

VII. The Manufacturer Agreement Violates the Administrative Procedure Act and Medicare Act..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	18
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Niagara Transformer Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butchers Workmen v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	44
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	34
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	30
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir 2019).....	44
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	37

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 141 S. Ct. 1063 (2021).....12, 20, 21, 23

Cmty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York,
 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023)18

Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,
 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....11, 14

Connecticut v. Doehr,
 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....15

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.,
 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....32, 33

Dep’t of Rev. of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,
 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....31

Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n,
 296 U.S. 64 (1935).....24

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....42

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp.,
 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....25

Dusenbery v. United States,
 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....41

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....29

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,
 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....34

Fisher v. United States,
 148 Fed. Cl. 478 (2020)35

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. NYC Police Dep’t,
 503 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2007).....23

Francis v. Fiacco,
 942 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019).....17

Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.,
 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....41, 43

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....39

Goe v. Zucker,
43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022)40

Gonnella v. SEC,
954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020).....44

Heldman on Behalf of T.H. v. Sobol,
962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....14

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922).....34

Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....20

Holmes v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.,
398 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1968).....16

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994).....11

Horne v. USDA,
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... *passim*

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....26

Jackler v. Byrne,
658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....25, 26

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....25

Jazz Pharms., Inc. v. Synchrony Grp.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 434 (E.D. Pa. 2018)13

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....26

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....20

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....25

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....40, 41, 42

Lawrence v. Reed,
 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)17

Lockerty v. Phillips,
 319 U.S. 182 (1943).....18

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....12, 21

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....11, 15, 17

McClendon v. Rosetti,
 460 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1972).....16

McCutcheon v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
 62 F.4th 674 (2d Cir. 2023)11

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....30

Mora v. Mejias,
 223 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1955).....36

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....29

Narumanchi v. Bd. of Trs. of Conn. State Univ.,
 850 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1988).....12

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....28, 29

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44

New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole,
 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....25

New York v. HHS,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11

O’Connor v. Pierson,
426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....39, 40

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
301 U.S. 292 (1937).....16

Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.,
299 U.S. 183 (1936).....12

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....28

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....20

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....13

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....1

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....40

Peters v. Kiff,
407 U.S. 493 (1972).....14

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams,
64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)24, 25

R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor,
397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)41

Ralls Corp. v. CFIUS,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15

Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....28

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....13, 24

Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen,
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....29

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)5

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....18

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....40

Story v. Green,
978 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1992).....12

Sweet v. Sheahan,
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....44

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....23

Tenoco Oil Co. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affs.,
876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989).....35

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....30

Thomas James Assocs., Inc. v. Jameson,
102 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996).....26

Thompson v. Deal,
92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....37, 38

Townley v. Hecker,
748 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1984).....15

Trebor Sportswear Co. v. Limited Stores, Inc.,
865 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1989).....11

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927).....14

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....28, 29

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....17

Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.,
283 U.S. 353 (1931).....30

Tyler v. Hennepin County,
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....31

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
248 U.S. 67 (1918).....36

United States v. 50 Acres of Land,
469 U.S. 24 (1984).....23

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....31, 32

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....37

United States v. Constantine,
296 U.S. 287 (1935).....31

USAID v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... *passim*

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....38

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland,
2023 WL 5536195 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2023)23, 24, 39

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....30

White v. Roughton,
530 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1976)16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....30

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....14

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....16

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... *passim*

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.,
471 U.S. 62629

Statutes

26 U.S.C.
 § 5000D.....7, 10, 23, 31, 33, 35, 38, 40, 42
 § 6663.....33
 § 7421.....34

42 U.S.C.
 § 1320f.....4, 6–7, 9, 25
 § 1320f-1.....6–7, 42
 § 1320f-2.....7–8, 12–13, 22, 25–27, 30
 § 1320f-3.....4, 7–8, 14–16, 24, 27–28
 § 1320f-4.....16
 § 1320f-6.....9, 22, 23
 § 1320f-7.....8, 14, 19
 § 1395hh.....44
 § 1395w-111.....6
 § 1395w-114a.....38
 § 1396r-8.....38

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 35-50.....13

Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-421, 56 Stat. 23.....18, 19

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....27

Cong. Budget Off., *Prescription Drug Prices: Spending, Use, and Prices* (2022).....5

David H. Crean, *Is the USA’s Innovation Leadership Position At-Risk?*, Pharma Boardroom (Nov. 13, 2020).....5

FDA, *FDA-Approved Drugs Listing for NDA 204629*.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

Joseph A. DiMasi et al., *Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs*, 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016)5

Michael Erman & Patrick Wingrove, *U.S. Will Allow Drugmakers to Discuss Medicare Drug Price Negotiations*, Reuters (June 30, 2023)29

National Tracking Poll #2109099, Morning Consult (Sept. 16–19, 2021).....29

Remarks by Pres. Biden on Medicare and the Inflation Reduction Act (Sept. 27, 2022)29
